
The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at 
www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, December 19, 2023 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 

ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app. 
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297. 

 
 

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING  
12:00 PM  

Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment 
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Reports 
Purchase Orders #5971 to Tractor & Equipment, equipment repairs, $39,890.77 
  #5806 to 3H Construction, lift station and sewer line cleaning, $6121.50 
Claims 
Business License Applications  
Consent Agenda 
Minutes: December 5, 2023 Town Council Meeting 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 
Marketing and Promotions Fund Award Recommendations    Discussion/Action 
 Snow Shoot 2025 (held in 2024), $17,000 
 Kids’n’Snow Season 2023-2024, $8500 

 
Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/


The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at 
www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

 

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings 

 
Public Hearing/Public Meeting 

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for 
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall 
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue. 

 
Oral Communication 

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ 
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is 
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any 
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect 
for all persons attending. 

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion 

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an 
agenda item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed. 

Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, 
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these 
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, 
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department 
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager. 

 
General Town Council Meeting Information 
• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 

the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and 

occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 
440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list 
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the 
meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas 
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available 
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be 
directed to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s 
office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/












































































12/15/23                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 1 of 8
15:45:25                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 12/23

 For dates posted from 12/06/23 to 12/15/23,  FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 50685            266 Utilities Underground Location          14.13
       3115373 11/30/23 excavation notifications            14.13                     SEWER     5310     430600    357       101000

 50686           2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA              33.75
       359054 12/12/23 Dispatch coffee                      33.75                      DISP     1000     420160    220       101000

 50688       E   2964 CITI CARDS                           1,778.21
        11/07/23 WildWest TC Meet                          112.03                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        11/10/23 Rec Supplies                               49.95                       REC     1000     460440    220       101000
        11/10/23 WWTP Bid Ads                              340.51                     ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
        11/10/23 WWTP Bid Ads                              477.67                     ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
        11/13/23 WWTP Bid Ads                              143.56                     ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
        11/13/23 Rec Supplies                               11.97                       REC     1000     460440    220       101000
        11/14/23 Court Supplies                             26.43                     COURT     1000     410360    220       101000
        11/15/23 Rec Supplies                               49.90                       REC     1000     460440    220       101000
        11/15/23 Rec Small Item of Equipment               205.99                       REC     1000     460440    212       101000
        11/16/23 Admin supplies                             12.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        11/20/23 Court-Language Services                   220.00                     COURT     1000     410360    350       101000
        11/21/23 Rec supplies                              178.68                       REC     1000     460440    220       101000
        11/21/23 WildWest TC meet                           72.25                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        11/06/23 Refund of Late fees                       -41.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    870       101000
        11/06/23 Refund Interest charge                    -82.72                     ADMIN     1000     410210    870       101000

 50689           2813 Century Link                         1,566.81
        11/19/23 E911 Viper 255-9710                       988.48                      E911     2850     420750    345       101000
        11/19/23 E911 Viper 255-9712                        33.98                      E911     2850     420750    345       101000
        11/19/23 E911 Viper 646-5170                       123.18                      E911     2850     420750    345       101000
        11/19/23 Alarm Lines 646-5185                      102.42                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    345       101000
        11/19/23 Police - 646-7600                         318.75                    POLICE     2850     420750    345       101000

 50690            151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost          531.00
        11/30/23 Household waste                           531.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

 50692           2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC      15,114.79
        12/05/23 legal services 11/1/-11/30/23          15,000.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000
        12/05/23 phone/fax                                   0.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    345       101000
        12/05/23 travel                                    114.79                     LEGAL     1000     411100    373       101000

 50694       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,554.31
        11/05/23 Refund                                   -100.30                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        11/07/23 Town Envelopes/Postage                    630.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    311       101000
        11/07/23 Town Envelopes                            176.30                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000
        11/09/23 Water postage                               5.52                     WATER     5210     430500    311       101000
        11/13/23 Cleaning supplies                          41.95                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
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        11/13/23 Hotel in Bozemanfortraining               359.89                    FINADM     1000     410510    370       101000
        11/13/23 Hotel in Bozemanfortraining               359.89                    SOCSER     1000     450135    370       101000
        11/15/23 GovernmentFinance Assoc                   600.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    380       101000
        11/14/23 Hotel Refund                             -321.97                    FINADM     1000     410510    370       101000
        11/14/23 Hotel Refund                             -321.97                    SOCSER     1000     450135    370       101000
        11/21/23 IIMC Membership                           185.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    335       101000
        11/21/23 IIMC Membership Refund                    -60.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    335       101000

 50695       E   2673 First Bankcard                         898.03
        11/03/23 Supplies                                   48.98                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        11/03/23 Books                                      67.37                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/03/23 Books                                      24.98                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/06/23 Supplies                                   18.98                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        11/06/23 Books                                     192.84                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/08/23 Copier                                     33.40                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
        11/13/23 Books                                      16.46                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/13/23 Books                                      14.77                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/13/23 Membership fee                             14.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
        11/16/23 Books                                      33.23                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/20/23 Books                                      15.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/21/23 Supplies                                   48.87                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        11/22/23 Books                                      24.30                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/23/23 Trash can                                  65.98                     LIBRY     2220     460100    870       101000
        11/25/23 Supplies                                   39.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        11/25/23 Books                                     127.91                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/30/23 Books                                      82.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        11/30/23 Supplies                                   13.24                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        11/30/23 Supplies                                   13.75                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000

 50700             95 Energy West-Montana                  3,084.28
        12/04/23 nat gas 210361788 updl                    339.70                      UPDH     1000     411252    344       101000
        12/04/23 nat gas 210360293 Police                   26.68                    POLBLD     1000     411258    344       101000
        12/04/23 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services            708.16                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        12/04/23 nat gas 210361811 old firehall            151.98                      PARK     1000     460430    344       101000
        12/04/23 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins             126.78                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        12/04/23 nat gas 210360540 library                 296.84                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    344       101000
        12/04/23 nat gas 210364599 Povah                   721.07                     POVAH     1000     411255    344       101000
        12/04/23 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St             41.12                     SEWER     5310     430600    344       101000
        12/04/23 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall                638.16                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    344       101000
        12/04/23 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe             33.79                     SEWER     5310     430600    344       101000
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 50701           2952 DIS Technologies                       845.36
       12917 12/05/23 Monthly Managed IT                   845.36                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000

 50702           2952 DIS Technologies                       740.00
       12920 12/05/23 Monthly IT                           740.00                        IT     1000     420160    398       101000

 50703           2421 NAPA Auto Parts                      3,297.34
        11/30/23 Napa Supplies                           2,983.52                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        11/30/23 Napa repairs Supplies                      48.25                     SEWER     5310     430600    220       101000
        11/30/23 Napa Equipmnt repairSupplies               22.98                     WATER     5210     430500    369       101000
        11/30/23 NAPA Repair Vehicle                       242.59                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000

 50704       E   2673 First Bankcard                         691.96
        11/07/23 Animal Control Supplies                   299.99                    ANIMAL     1000     440600    220       101000
        11/11/23 Animal Control Supplies                    16.19                    ANIMAL     1000     440600    220       101000
        11/14/23 Adobe Acrobat Pro                         239.88                    POLICE     1000     420100    216       101000
        11/15/23 Buff Bar Training                         135.90                    POLICE     1000     420100    357       101000

 50706           3400 Julie Brown                          2,035.00
        12/15/23 Cleaning Town Office                      825.00                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
        12/15/23 Cleaning TrailheadBuilding                 80.00                     TRLHD     1000     411256    350       101000
        12/15/23 Cleaning Library                          225.00*                    LIBRY     1000     411259    357       101000
        12/15/23 Cleaning Dispatch w/laundry               355.00                    DSPTCH     1000     411258    398       101000
        12/15/23 Cleaning Povah                            550.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 50709           2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District          55,849.00
        12/01/23 December 2023                          48,294.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    357       101000
        12/01/23 December 2023                           7,555.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    140       101000

 50710           2789 WEX Bank                             3,887.48
        12/01/23 JD Loader 624P                              0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 10 JD Backhoe 310SJ                         0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 91 Ford 6-582                             129.68                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 SS Snow Blower Green                        0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 Grader                                      0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 14 Water Truck                              0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 2010 JD 772 Grader                          0.00                    STREET     1000     420100    231       101000
        12/01/23 92 SS Blower-Yellow                         0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 02 Freightliner Dump 6-54564A              59.94                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484                      192.14                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 JD Loader 624P                              0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 08 CAT 938H Loader                          0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 08 904B MiniLoader                          0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 15 Ford F-250                             158.37                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
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        12/01/23 18 2018 Dodge Ram-PW                      345.28                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 18 Dodge Ram-Police                       359.97                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        12/01/23 19 Dodge Durango                          260.38                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        12/01/23 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna                 36.07                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna                 31.91                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        12/01/23 06 Dodge Durango 6-1374/6-2010             27.33                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 15 Sweeper                                  0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 '00 FL Dumptrk 6-60700A                   105.11                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 '14 Ford Intercep                         330.25                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        12/01/23 PD Dodge Ram#1                            442.98                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        12/01/23 PD Dodge Ram#2                            493.44                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        12/01/23 01 Frht truck #1                            0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 01 Frht truck #2                          121.36                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 19 Dodge 5500                               0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 20 Dodge Ram (silver)                     174.48                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        12/01/23 '17 Chevy 3/4 ton white                   318.73                     WATER     5210     430500    231       101000
        12/01/23 '13 Chevy 3500                            115.69                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 77 Int'l Dump 6-1368                        0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 Pickup 6-1450                               0.00                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        12/01/23 Dumptruck                                 184.37                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 50711       E   2673 First Bankcard                       7,173.42
        11/07/23 Repairs                                 1,563.08                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        11/08/23 Oil Change                                139.98                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        11/08/23 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        11/09/23 Apple                                       0.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        11/09/23 Tires                                     933.12                    STREET     1000     430200    239       101000
        11/10/23 Water Supplies                             12.12                     WATER     5210     430500    220       101000
        11/13/23 Adobe                                      19.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        11/15/23 Supplies                                1,295.98                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        11/15/23 Supplies                                  168.06                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        11/15/23 Repairs                                 1,902.46                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        11/15/23 Supplies                                   94.96                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        11/16/23 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        11/17/23 Repairs                                   285.00                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        11/22/23 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        11/19/23 T-mobile                                  181.53                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        11/29/23 Supplies                                  115.00                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        11/28/23 Supplies                                   48.98                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        11/29/23 Repairs                                   227.00                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        11/29/23 Water supplies                            146.22                     WATER     5210     430550    220       101000
        11/30/23 Apple                                       5.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000
        11/30/23 Supplies                                   14.99                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
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 50712       E   2673 First Bankcard                       4,020.72
        11/11/23 Social Supplies                            25.21                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        11/20/23 Social Supplies                            80.99                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        11/28/23 Social Supplies                            79.97                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        11/28/23 Social Supplies                            11.37                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        11/29/23 Social Supplies                           206.49                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        11/30/23 Help fund supplies                         21.69                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        12/26/23 Social Services Training                3,595.00                    SOCSER     1000     450135    380       101000

 50720           3386 Eagle Safe Surfaces Colorado           798.73
       6001266 11/15/23 Repair Supplies                    798.73                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 50738       E   2673 First Bankcard                         284.18
        11/09/23 Dispatch/Police Supplies                   85.18                    POLICE     1000     420230    220       101000
        11/12/23 Dropbox Pro                               199.00                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    398       101000

 50739              2 Forsgren Associates P.A.            16,916.40
       123506 11/25/23 WWTP/Bidding-Negotiating          7,601.40                     SEWER     5320     430640    951       101000
       123511 11/25/23 WW CollectionFPS/PER              9,000.00                     WATER     5210     430500    398       101000
       123507 11/25/23 MoonriseEngSupport                  315.00                     PLNNG     1000     411000    357       101000

 50740           1140 Sagebrush Floral                        42.00
       103548 12/12/23 Poinsettias                          42.00                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    220       101000

 50741           2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone        747.37
       18498 11/27/23 Supplies                               3.50                    BULDNG     1000     420531    220       101000
       18442 11/11/23 Revise Zoning Plan                    60.00                    BULDIN     1000     420531    357       101000
       18434 11/08/23 Police Letterhead                    255.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    321       101000
       18441 11/11/23 LCRR Supplies                        428.87                     WATER     5210     430500    870       101000

 50742           3239 Salt Lake Wholesale Sports           1,356.04
       94299 11/29/23 Sights                             1,356.04                    POLICE     1000     420100    212       101000

 50743           3380 LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTER                  87.20
       260588 11/30/23 FlatTireRepairYellowSnowblower       87.20                    STREET     1000     430200    239       101000

 50744           2800 RDO Equipment Co.                    1,128.00
       1586116 12/05/23 Grader Motor Repair              1,128.00                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
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 50745           3398 CentralSquare Technologies, LLC     26,363.70
       397272 11/21/23 911 Upgraded system               2,340.00*                      911     2850     420750    398       101000
       397271 11/21/23 911 System Upgrade               24,023.70*                      911     2850     420750    398       101000

 50746           2937 CINTAS First Aid & Safety              652.29
       5176894203 09/27/23 First Aide Supplies             652.29*                   POLICE     1000     420230    351       101000

 50747           1928 Michele DesRochers                     133.00
        12/01/23 Travel for Library Meeting                133.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    370       101000

 50748           3315 IAS EnviroChem                         160.00
       2307392 12/06/23 B.O.D. Testing                     160.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    348       101000

 50749           3314 Intrinsik Architecture                 667.50
       20230427 12/11/23 Zoning Permit                     667.50                     PLNNG     1000     411000    354       101000

 50750            254 Firehole Fill Up/Economart             129.80
        11/21/23 Fuel                                       64.90                     WATER     5210     430500    231       101000
        11/21/23 Fuel                                       64.90                     SEWER     5310     430600    231       101000

 50751           3445 ALLSTATE MACHINE SHOP                1,470.43
       144598 11/13/23 Equipment Repairs                   134.25                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       144708 11/29/23 Equipment Repairs                 1,336.18                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 50752           3192 Floyd's Truck Center                   214.24
       401185923 12/07/23 Equipment Repairs                214.24                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 50753           3241 Bridger Analytical Lab                 300.00
       2312157 12/08/23 Testing                            300.00                     WATER     5210     430500    348       101000

 50754             65 Tractor & Equipment                 41,815.33
       BL34686 12/13/23 Repairs Equipment 904            6,098.19                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       BL34527 12/13/23 Repairs Equipment 938           16,583.71                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       BL35125 12/13/23 Repairs EquipmentRSS1000 yell    5,566.54                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       BL34689 12/13/23 Repairs EquipmentRSS1000 gree    7,651.02                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       BL35176 12/13/23 Repairs Equipment FL-80          3,991.31                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       BL35177 12/13/23 Repairs FL 112                   1,924.56                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 50755           3337 Lexipol LLC                            888.84
       PRA120293 11/01/23 PoliceOneAcademyAnnual           888.84                    POLICE     1000     420100    389       101000



12/15/23                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 7 of 8
15:45:25                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 12/23

 For dates posted from 12/06/23 to 12/15/23,  FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 50756           3236 Nubia Allen                             45.00
        12/14/23 Interpreter                                45.00                     COURT     1000     410360    350       101000

 50757           3317 3H Construction LLC                  6,121.50
       2340 11/30/23 Lift Station& Linecleaning          6,121.50                     SEWER     5310     430630    357       101000

 50758         999999 JEFFREY L. HEANEY                      550.00
        12/14/23 RestituDisbursment-Andersen               550.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 50759             40 Jerry's Enterprises                    313.28
        11/09/23 Fuel                                      313.28                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 50760            764 General Distributing Co.                66.66
       1315232 11/30/23 Welding supplies                    66.66                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 50761           2403 Way West Services                      449.34
       2951 12/12/23 WorkonSeniorCenterFreezer             449.34                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 50762           2600 Goldstar Products, Inc.                574.43
       79306 11/30/23 Tar remover                          574.43                    STREER     1000     430200    220       101000

 50763           3422 Sprinter Heating & Air LLC           4,185.00
       20466 10/18/23 Heater repair                      4,185.00*                   CLINIC     1000     411251    366       101000

 50764           3221 Rocky Mountain Electric             45,898.92
       2023-186 11/17/23 US 20 Lighting                 45,898.92                    CIPIMP     4000     430263    937       101000

                           # of Claims    46      Total:  255,474.77

                               Total Electronic Claims     16,400.83     Total Non-Electronic Claims     239073.94



12/15/23 TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE Page: 8 of 8
15:45:25 Fund Summary for Claims Report ID: AP110

For the Accounting Period: 12/23

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Fund/Account Amount

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 General Fund
   101000 CASH $155,760.61
 2220 Library
   101000 CASH $1,031.03
 2850 911 Emergency
   101000 CASH $27,828.09
 4000 Capital Projects/Equipment
   101000 CASH $45,898.92
 5210 Water Operating Fund
   101000 CASH $10,299.34
 5310 Sewer Operating Fund
   101000 CASH $6,483.69
 5320 Sewer Replacement Depreciation Fund
   101000 CASH $7,601.40
 7010 Social Services/Help Fund
   101000 CASH $21.69
 7469 City Court - Judge Jent
   101000 CASH $550.00

Total: $255,474.77

Need to add $19,600.00 for panel, check was already 
printed. 

New Total of Claims to be Approved: $275,074.77

kthompson
Highlight





 

  WEST YELLOWSTONE TOWN COUNCIL 
Town Council Meeting  

   December 5, 2023 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Brian Benike, Jeff McBirnie, and Jeff Mathews, Lisa 
Griffith and Travis Watt 
     
OTHERS PRESENT:  Town Manager Dan Walker, Finance Director Katie Thompson, Public 
Services Superintendent Jon Simms, Chief of Police Mike Gavagan, Town Clerk Liz Roos, 
Town Attorney Jane Mersen by Zoom 
 
The meeting is called to order by Mayor Travis Watt at 7:00 PM in the Town Hall, 440 
Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
 
Portions of the meeting are being recorded, the meeting is being broadcast over the internet using 
a program called Zoom. 
 
The Treasurer’s Report with corresponding banking transactions is on file at the Town Offices 
for public review during regular business hours. 
 
Public Comment Period 
No public comment is received. 
 
Council Comments 
Mayor Watt reports that the high school girls basketball team is down by 7 points against Three 
Forks right now at the school.  He also thanks the council for taking care of business while he 
was absent at the last meeting. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
 
1) Motion carried to approve Purchase Order #5969 to United Rentals for purchase a 6” 

mobile bypass pump for $32,907.76 for the sewer system. (McBirnie, Benike) 
 
2) Motion carried to approve the claims, which total $172,224.48. (Mathews, McBirnie) 
 
3) Motion carried to approve the minutes from the November 21, 2023 Town Council 

Meeting. (McBirnie, Benike)  Griffith is opposed, motion passes. 
 
4) Motion carried to approve the event application for the Christmas Stroll and permissions 

sought as listed in the application. (McBirnie, Benike) 
 
5) Motion carried to approve the event application for the 2023-2024 Kids N Snow Season 

including the horse drawn sleigh rides on the streets during the events. (McBirnie, 
Benike)   

 
DISCUSSION 
 
A) Town Manager & Staff Reports:  Town Manager Dan Walker reports on a recent 

meeting with representatives of other resort tax communities about forming an 
association to participate at the state level.  He met last week along with Finance Director 
Katie Thompson and Town Clerk Liz Roos with the Gallatin County Housing Coalition 
to discuss housing needs in West Yellowstone.  They met last week with Town Engineer 
Dave Noel about the Facilities Planning Study regarding infrastructure needs.  A public 
hearing on the study will be scheduled for early next year.  Forsgren Associates reported 
that there are eight general contractors holding plans for the wastewater treatment facility 
and they know of about twenty sub-contractors that are interested in the project.  Bids are 
due in January.  They held a Development Review Group meeting to review the 
resubmittal from Moonrise Meadows last week.  They are evaluating the project and will 
respond to Moonrise by the end of the week through Intrinsik Architecture.  He says there 
aren’t a lot of questions about the resubmitted plan and they anticipate bringing it before 
the Planning Board and Council after the first of the year.  Walker recognizes Deputy 